

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SCOTT LOUIS PANETTI,

Petitioner,

v.

NATHANIEL QUARTERMAN, Director,
Texas Department of Criminal Justice,
Correctional Institutions Division,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

—◆—
GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

KENT C. SULLIVAN
First Assistant
Attorney General

ERIC J.R. NICHOLS
Deputy Attorney General
for Criminal Justice

R. TED CRUZ
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

RANCE L. CRAFT
WILLIAM L. DAVIS
BRANTLEY STARR
Assistant Solicitors General

TINA J. DETTMER
Assistant Attorney General

P.O. Box 12548
Austin, Texas 78711
(512) 936-1700

CAPITAL CASE
SUPPLEMENTAL QUESTION PRESENTED

Must petitioner's habeas application be dismissed as
"second or successive" pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §2244?

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUPPLEMENTAL QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Plain Text of 28 U.S.C. §2244(b) Requires Dismissal of Panetti’s Second Federal Habeas Application.....	3
II. Controlling Precedent Required Panetti To Assert His <i>Ford</i> Claim in His Initial Habeas Application.....	6
A. This Court’s Precedent Strongly Suggests That the District Court Lacked Jurisdiction To Resolve Panetti’s <i>Ford</i> Claim	6
B. Controlling Circuit Precedent Required Panetti To Present His <i>Ford</i> Claim in His Initial Habeas Application	9
III. Requiring <i>Ford</i> Claims To Be Presented in Initial Habeas Applications Is Both Equitable and Constitutional.....	11
A. Applying §2244(b) as Written Will Allow Habeas Petitioners To Have Their <i>Ford</i> Claims Heard.....	11
B. Section 2244(b)’s Requirement That <i>Ford</i> Claims Be Asserted in Initial Habeas Applications Is Constitutional.....	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Billiot v. Puckett</i> , 135 F.3d 311 (CA5 1998)	10
<i>Burton v. Stewart</i> , 127 S.Ct. 793 (2007) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	3, 8
<i>Caldwell v. Johnson</i> , No. 3-95-CV-625-T (N.D. Tex. Sept. 8, 1998)	10
<i>Davis v. Scott</i> , 51 F.3d 457 (CA5 1995).....	9
<i>Delk v. Cockrell</i> , No. 02-40326, 2002 WL 32598585 (CA5 Feb. 28, 2002) (unpublished)	10
<i>Ex Parte Caldwell</i> , 58 S.W.3d 127 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000).....	14
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996).....	2, 13, 14, 15
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grovey v. Townsend</i> , 295 U.S. 45 (1935).....	15
<i>In re Davis</i> , 121 F.3d 952 (CA5 1997).....	1, 9, 10, 13
<i>In re Provenzano</i> , 215 F.3d 1233 (CA11 2000)	10
<i>Nguyen v. Gibson</i> , 162 F.3d 600 (CA10 1998) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	10
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , No. 06-6407, 2007 WL 957524 (U.S. Apr. 2, 2007) (Mem.).....	1
<i>Patterson v. Cockrell</i> , 69 Fed. Appx. 658, 2003 WL 21355999 (CA5 May 23, 2003) (unpublished).....	10
<i>Richardson v. Johnson</i> , 256 F.3d 257 (CA5 2001).....	10
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	7
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Staley v. Dretke</i> , 126 Fed. Appx. 667 (CA5 Mar. 23, 2005) (unpublished).....	10
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES	
U.S. Const. art. I, §9.....	13
U.S. Const. art. III, §2.....	13
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	14
28 U.S.C. §1257(a).....	14, 15
28 U.S.C. §1651	13
28 U.S.C. §2241(a).....	13
28 U.S.C. §2244	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §2244(b).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §2244(b)(1)	4, 7, 9
28 U.S.C. §2244(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §2244(b)(2)(A)	5
28 U.S.C. §2244(b)(2)(B)	5, 6
28 U.S.C. §2244(b)(2)(B)(i).....	5
28 U.S.C. §2244(b)(2)(B)(ii).....	5
28 U.S.C. §2244(b)(3)	2, 8
28 U.S.C. §2244(b)(3)(A)	4, 6, 7, 9
28 U.S.C. §2244(b)(3)(C)	4, 5
28 U.S.C. §2254	3
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 46.05.....	14
Sup. Ct. R. 20.4(a)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Green v. Livingston</i> , Federal Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus, No. 4:07-CV-00827 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 6, 2007).....	10
<i>Hatten v. Cockrell</i> , Federal Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus, No. 2:02-CV-020 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 18, 2003).....	10
<i>Mines v. Cockrell</i> , Federal Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus, No. 3:00-CV-2044 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 20, 2001).....	10
